

Nos. 18-1277 and 18-1280

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

ANNIE L. GAYLOR, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, et al.,

Defendants,

and

EDWARD PEECHER, et al.,

Intervening Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:16-cv-00215-bbc
The Honorable **Barbara B. Crabb** Presiding.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CHURCH ALLIANCE, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LAURENCE A. HANSEN
HUGH S. BALSAM
LOCKE LORD LLP
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 443-0456

*Counsel for Church Alliance and
additional Amici*

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5200

Counsel for Church Alliance



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1277; 18-1250

Short Caption: Annie Gaylor, et al. v. Edward Peechen et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Section 107(2) is a permissible accommodation of religion that satisfies the three-prong <i>Lemon</i> test.....	6
A. Section 107 has a secular purpose.....	8
B. Section 107 does not have the primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion.....	11
1. Even viewed in isolation from section 119, section 107 does not have the primary effect of advancing religion.....	11
2. Viewed in the context of section 119, as it should be, section 107 is a permissible accommodation of religion.....	17
a. for employees only.....	19
b. on the employer’s premises.....	21
c. in-kind only.....	23
d. for the convenience of the employer.....	25
C. Section 107(2) does not entail an “excessive entanglement” between church and state	26
II. Reliance interests militate against a change in the law	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Agostini v. Felzon</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	27
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	12
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	7
<i>Colbert v. Comm'r</i> , 61 T.C. 449 (1974).....	16
<i>Comm'r v. Anderson</i> , 371 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 387 U.S. 906 (1967).....	21
<i>Conning v. Busey</i> , 127 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Ohio 1954)	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Doe ex. rel. Doe v. Elmbrook School Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 773 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10, 20

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....7, 8, 27

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....8

MacColl v. United States,
91 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1950)9

Marine v. Comm’r,
47 T.C. 609 (1967).....9

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....13

Shelley v. Comm’r,
68 T.C.M. (CCH) 584 (1994)19

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch,
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2012)27

Tate v. Showboat Marine Casino P’ship,
431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)29

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... *passim*

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....6

Toavs v. Comm’r,
67 T.C. 897 (1977).....15

Town of Pawlet v. Clark,
13 U.S. 292 (1815).....25

United States v. Morelan,
356 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1966).....22

Vision Church, United Methodist v. Village of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)10

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... *passim*

Weber v. Comm’r,
103 T.C. 378 (1994), *aff’d*, 60 F.3d 1104 (4th Cir. 1995).....19, 20

Statutes, Regulations & Rulings:

26 U.S.C. § 22(b)(6) (1939)8, 9

26 U.S.C. § 107 *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 107(1).....8, 10

26 U.S.C. § 107(2)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119 *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119(a).....25

26 U.S.C. § 119(c)5, 18

26 U.S.C. § 119(d)5, 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 119(d)(3)(A).....21

26 U.S.C. § 1345

26 U.S.C. 414(e)(3)(B)(i)21

Rev. Rul. 56-58, 1956-1 C.B. 604, *obsoleted* by
 Rev. Rul. 72-619, 1972-2 C.B. 6509

Rev. Rul. 75-22, 1975-1 C.B. 4929

Treas. Reg. § 1.119-1(e)23

I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 9825002 (Jun. 19, 1998) 19-20

Legislative Materials:

Forty Topics Pertaining to the General Revision of the Internal Revenue Code:
 Hearings Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 83rd Cong., 1st
 Sess. at 1574 (1953) (statement of Ray G. McKennan)9

S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954)8, 9

H. Rep. 83-1337 (1954)9

Other Authorities:

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Secular Purpose</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 87, 89 (2002).....	8
Boris Bittker, <i>Churches, Taxes and the Constitution</i> , 78 YALE L.J. 1285 (1969).....	12, 23, 28
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Are Tax “Benefits” Constitutionally Equivalent to Direct Expenditures?</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 379 (1998).....	12
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Dr. Warren, The Parsonage Exclusion, and the First Amendment</i> , 95 TAX NOTES 115 (Apr. 1, 2002).....	13
James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 VA. L. REV. 1407 (1992).....	7
Jason Butterfield et al., <i>The Parsonage Exemption Deserves Broad Protection</i> , 16 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 251 (2012).....	28
<i>Social Security and Other Information for Members of the Clergy and Religious Workers: For Use in Preparing 2017 Returns</i> , IRS Pub. 517	21
